

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 22 2002

In re

STEVE ALLEN CHAMPION,

On Habeas Corpus.

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

S065575 DEPUTY

DEATH PENALTY
CASE

Los Angeles County Superior Court No. A365075
The Honorable William B. Keene, Judge

**RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF RETURN; APPENDICES;
ALTERNATIVE REQUEST FOR DISCHARGE OF ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE OR BIFURCATION OF EVIDENTIARY HEARING**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the State of California

ROBERT R. ANDERSON
Chief Assistant Attorney General

PAMELA C. HAMANAKA
Senior Assistant Attorney General

SHARLENE A. HONNAKA
Deputy Attorney General

ROBERT S. HENRY
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 57285

300 South Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2257
Fax: (213) 897-2263

Attorneys for Respondent

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RETURN TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Facts Of The Case	5
II. Facts Relating To Claim Of Ineffective Assistance At Penalty Phase	5
PETITIONER'S SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS	8
SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT'S POSITION	9
ARGUMENT	14
THE PETITION HAS NOT ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE	14
A. To Establish Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel, It Must Be Shown That Trial Counsel Either 1) Failed To Conduct A Reasonable Investigation Or 2) Ignored Alarms Indicating That He Should Conduct Further Investigations	14
B. None Of The Information In The Petition Would Have Been Utilized By Any Rational Attorney, In Any Event, Because It Would Have Served To Both Convict Petitioner At The Guilt Phase And Ensure A Death Sentence At The Penalty Phase	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. Should This Court Order An Evidentiary Hearing, It Should Be Bifurcated In Such A Manner That Petitioner First Be Required To Establish That Trial Counsel's Representation Was Inadequate From The Perspective Of The Time He Tried The Case Before Petitioner Is Permitted To Proceed And Demonstrate What Other Evidence Trial Counsel Could Have Offered	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750	4, 14
<i>In re Lawler</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 190	14
<i>In re Martin</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 1	14
<i>People v. Coddington</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 529, 2 P.3d 1081, 97 Cal. Rptr. 2d 528	15
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464	14
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	14
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal. 4th 130, 158, 6 P.3d 150, 99 Cal. Rptr. 2d 485	15
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 412	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668; 104 S. Ct. 2052; 80 L. Ed. 2d 674	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 11	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review of State Court Convictions</i> , 31 Cal. W. L. Rev. 237	16
